;ﬁﬁﬁg, PA 17815 COLUMBIA COUNTY
SHERIFF’S OFFICE

Phone 570-389-5622
Fax 570-389-5625 TIMOHTY T.CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

To: Danielle From: Sheriff Timothy T. Chamberlain
Fax: Pages: 3

Phone: Date: May 1, 2012

Re: Sellers CC:

] Urgent [l For Review O Please Comment [] Please Reply O Please Recycle

® Comments:




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERTFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

/ TIC Faak pdt VS {/ LT A Broo'n j@f‘?“fc 15
NO._ [)/~ra LD NO. /3G D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: ,%? e 1/ T
BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) $ }Q?Q%‘ 10
POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID $ 2797
TRANSFER TAX — 2% OF FAIR MKT  § B
MISC. COSTS S -

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $ / 936& 57
PURCHASER(S):
ADDRESS:_

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURIL(S):

o e
TOTAL DUE: s /72467
LESS DEPOSIT: § Aoyl
DOWN PAYMENT: $
/
o e vl ey
TOTAL e (N 024%8 el e/ s b 5 %




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr,
Chief Deputy

[ Plaintiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO.

CBA CO

L

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

Location of the real estate:

KLM LAW GROUP, P.C.
701 MARKET STREET
SUTIE 5000
PHILADELFHIA, PA 19106

Sheriff Costs

Docketing

Levy

Posting Handbill

Service Mileage

Crying Sale

Service

Prothonotary, Acknowledge Deed
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies
Sheriff's Deed

Distribution Form

Surcharge

Advertising Sale (Newspaper)
Press Enterprise Inc.

Web Posting

Natary Fee

Transfer Tax Form

Mailing Costs '

Copies

Solicitor Services
Tax Claim Seart_:h
Sheriff Automation Fund

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

VS,

Defendant _l

GEORGE B SELLERS
PAULA D SELLERS

_

Sheriff's Sale Date: Wednesday, April 11, 2012
Writ of Execution No. : 2010CV1370
Advance Sheriff Costs: 1,350.00

873 EAGLE ROAD, BENTON, PA 17814

15.00
15.00
15.00
16.00
10.00
165.00
10.00
17 50
35.00
25.00
120.00
15.00
1.079.70
100.00
15.00
25.00
30.00
5.50
75.00
5.00
50.00

Total Sheriff Costs 1,843.70

55.00
Total Distribution Costs 55.00

Grand Total: 1,888.70

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg,_ _Pennsylvania 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)




KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suate 5000 BNY Mellon Independence U ater
701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
www.kmllawgroup.com

April 12,2012

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Real Estate Division

Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:  PNC BANK, NATIONAI. ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY vs.
GEORGE B. SELLERS and PAULA D. SELLERS
Sale Book/Writ No.: /

Docket Number: 2010-CV-1370
Sale Date: 04/11/2012
Property Address: 873 Fagle Road Benton. PA 17814

T'o the Sheriff:

Enclosed are Transfer Tax Affidavits and an Assignment of Bid with regard to the
above-captioned matter. Please deed the property to:

FANNIE MAE
PO BOX 650043
Dallas, TX 75265-0043

If funds are required to settle with the Sheriff and they arc not enclosed, please
cmail the cost sheet to the below email address. Please notify our oflice when the deed is

recorded.

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Rachael Klaus, Legal Assistant
215-825-6485
RKlausi@kmllawgroup.com

Genevieve Mautz, Supervisor
215-825-6364

215-825-6447 (fax)
GMautzi@kmllawgroup.com




Assignment of Bid

NO. 2010-CV-1370 — SELLERS
873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

I, the undersigned, as attorney for the successful bidder, hcreby assign my bid at the

Sheriff Sale dated April 11, 2012 to:
Datc: April 12, 2012 By: f /,f//{/\d\/

FANNIE MAE
PO BOX 650043
Dallas, TX 75265-0043

= A GROUP, P.C.
Mlch el McKeever Pa. 1D 56129

__‘Jay E. Kivitz Pa. ID 26769
_ LisaLee Pa. ID 78020
__Kristina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858
__David Fein Pa. ID 82628
Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615
"\ Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff



A2 AR BN g

A .y o RECORDER’S USE
| ¥y pennsylvarnia REALTY TRANSFER TAX St Tas rad
LAY semme STATEMENT OF VALUE Book Number

Bureau of Individus. Tazes Page Number

=7 300 2Bnd ) .

tarislure P2 17 R0bos See Reverse for Instructions Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when {1) the full value/consideration is/is not set forth in the deed, (2) when
the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly
exempt from tax based on: (1) family relationship {2} public utility sasement. if more space i needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the followin person:

Name Telephone Number:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C. (215) 627-1322

Mailing Address City State ZIP Code

701 Market Street, Suile S000 - BNY Independence Center Philadelphia PA 19106-1532

B. TRANSFER DATA C. DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT April 12,2012

Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantee(s)/| essee(s)

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY FANNIE MAE

Street Address Street Address

Sheriff’s Office, PO Box 380 PO BOX 650043,

City State Zip City State Zip

Bloomsburg PA 17815 Dallas TX 75265-

D. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

873 Eagle Road Benton — GREENWOOD TOWNSIIP

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Colombia 17-10-002-01

E. VALUATION DATA —- WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? O Y O N

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration

$1.936.67 + -{)- = $1.936.67

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor &. Fair Market Value

$20,532.00 X 3.79 =$ 77.816.28

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate Lc. Percentage ol Grantor's Inkerest conveyed
100% 100% 100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

L Will or intestate succession

INAME OF DEGELENT) (ESTATE FILE NUMBER)
L Transfer to a trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries )

O Transfer from a trest. Date of transfer inta the trust
If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust.

9 Transter between principal and agent/straw party. {(Attach copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

U Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of con-
demnation. (if condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.).

Transfer from mortgagor to a hoider of a mortgage in default. {Attach copy of maortgage and note/assignment).
W Correclive deed. (Attach copy of the prior deed).
Statutory corporate consclidation, merger or division. (Attach copy of articles.}

Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above ) _FANNIE MAE [S AN EXEMPT CORPORATION. THE
TRANSFER TAX #]2 U.S.C. 1723 A.© (2}

a

Under penalfies of law or ordinance, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

April 12, 2012

URE OF C?ESP DENT OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY GATE

r

FAILLURE TO (i)MI{LETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABILE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN
THE RERCORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

V} WE dald post X VS. ( A R P o e (s
NO. f+}y  ED NO. /37-jc ID DATE/TIME OF SALE /4?37;" T
. DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ fL00
. LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
— MAILING COSTS $ Do,

.— ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES ~ $17.50
-~ ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ r_‘{ Lo
~— POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
« CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
— SIIERIFF’S DIIED $35.00
— TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ LT
NOTARY $ /5,0 Y.
TOTAL *#ekskokeoksokmspskhsfrdok ks k g ‘ff’}‘*f}a"f’)
— WEB POSTING $150.0Q
— PRESS ENTERPRISE INC, § S0 0
— SOLICITOR*S SERVICES $75.00 _
TOT AL, ## ek st sk e ok doRsdokdok - ¢ /g{}f{;“
~- PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS 8 SCane

TOTAL s sk e sk sk ok ok ok ok ok A R 3 Fo s g TS

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY20  §
SCHOOL DIST. 208 o
DELINQUENT 20 $_S.

TOTAL * %k skt s haforsodk bkt x ¢ A

MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20§
WATER 20 $

TOTAL Sk e o ok ok R ok 8ok o A ok o ok § . o

SURCHARGE 'L (DSTL)
MISC. $
$

TOT AL, #t ko ko ok Aok deostok d ok o % (B -

TOTATL COSTS {(OPENING BID) $



STATL OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA PSS

SHERIFP'S SALE
By Virtue of a Wit of Execution }Mortgaga Foraclosura}
No. 2010CV1370
lssued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and
to me directed, | will expose the following described property at public sale at
the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County of
Columbla, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2012
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and clalmants are further nofified that a proposed
schedula of distribution will be on file in the SherifPs Office no later than thirty
{30) days after the date of the sale of any prorarty sold hereunder, and
distributlon of the proceeds wiil be made in accordance with the schedule tern
1o d;y:e?:ier said filing, unless exceptions are filed with the Sheriffs Office

or therato. .

ALL THAT CERTAIN giece, parcel or lot of land situate in

Greenwood Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded

anddescribed as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a corner in the center of Legislative Route 19063

thence along lands of William Kelsey, North 55 degrees 17 minutes

West 136 feet to a comer in othar lands of the Grantors; thence bg

the same, following courses and distances; South 38 degrees 5

minutes West 178.1 feet 4o a corner; thence South 32 degrees 30

minutes East 170.7 foet to a corner in the center of Legislative

Route 19063; thence by the same North 32 degrees 50 minutes

East 244 feet to a corner in the center of said road, the place of

beginninﬁl. .
CONTAINING 0.86 of an acre. Upon which is erected a dwelling
and a small outbuilding.

TAX PARCEL #: 17-14-002-01

BEING KNOWN AS: 873 Eagle Road, Benton, FA 17814
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 873 EAGLE ROAD, BENTON, PA 17814
UPI / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 17-10-002-01

Seized and taken into execution to ba sold as the property of GEORGE
B SELLERS, PAULA D SELLERS in suilt of PNC BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA CO.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM FAYMENT AT TIME OF BALE: The greater
of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening bid at sale).
Minimum payment is to be pald In cash, cerfified chack or cashier's
check at time of sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any
remaining amount of the bid price Is to be pald within eimnt 82 daﬁu
after the saie in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT
NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID :
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERICUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDBER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE
AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.
If the successful bidder faults to pay the bid price as per the above
terms,the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due
without 2 resale of the property, or to resefl the property at the bidder’s
risk and malntaln an action agalnst the bidder for breach of contract,
In the case of default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered
forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting'bldder wlll be responsible for any attornay fees incurred by
the sherlif in connaction with any action against the bldder in which
'the bidder is found Hable for damages. If proceeds are E‘? ahle to the
Plaintiff, the proceads check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the
Columbia County Sherlffs Office recelves advance written notice
otharwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff: TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
MCCABE, WEISBERG & COLUMBIA COUNTY,
CONWAY PC : Pennsylvania
PHILADELPH!A, PA www.sherfiofcolumbiacounty.com

215-780-1010

aw deposcs and says that Press Enterprise is
al office and place of busingss at 3185

umbia and Statc of Pennsylvania, and was

+ been published daily, continuously in said
attached notice March 21. 28 and April 4, 2012
the officers or publisher or designated agent of
 legal advertisement was published; that

1in the subject matter ol said notice and
foregoing statcment as to time, place, and

(Notary Public)

L bWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANIA

Notarial Seai
- =12 L. Kishbaugh, Notary Public
+cott Twp., Columbiz County
v Lommission Explres Oct. 11, 2013

- «er, Pennsyivanla Assoclafion of Notaries

......... , | hereby certify that the advertising and

Jor publishing the forcgoing notice, and the



KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

SUITE 5000 BNY MELLON INDEPENDENCE (ENTER
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
WWIW, KMLLAWGROUP.COM

March 26, 2012

SHIERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloonmsburg, PA 17815

RE: No. 2010-CV-1370
GEORGE B. SELLERS and PAULA D. SELLERS

Real Estate Division:
The above case may be sold on April 11, 2012. It has been properly served in accordance
with Rule 3129,
Very truly yours,

KMI. Law Group, P.C.



KML LAW GROUP, P.C. 1007675 C

Suite 5000 CF: 08/02/2010
BNY Mellon Independence Center SI: 04/11/2012
701 Market Street $114,956.56

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-627-1322

Adtormey for Plaintiff
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY
D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED of Columbia County
MORTGAGE COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive CIVII. ACTION — LAW
Miamisburg, OH 45342

Plaintift ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECILOSURE

vs.
Term

GEQORGE B. SELLERS No. 2010-CV-1370
PAULA D. SELLERS
Mortgagor(s) and
Record Owner(s)
873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

Defendani(s)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2 (¢} (2)

Amy Gough, an employee of KML Law Group, P.C., counsel of Plaintiff, hereby certifies that service on

the Defendants of the Notice of Sheriff Sale was made by:

-,
o St

Personal Service by the Sheriff's Office/eempetentadult (copy of return attached).

Certified mail by KML Law Group, P.C. (original green Postal return receipt attached).

Certified mail by Sheriff's Office.

Ordinary mail by KML Law Group, P.C. 1o Attorney for Defendant(s) of record (proof of mailing
attached).

Acknowledgment of Sheriff's Sale by Attorney for Defendant(s) (proof of acknowledgment altached).
Ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record.

F SERVICE WAS ACCOMPLISHED BY COURT ORDER.

)
)
)

p——

()

Premiscs was posted by Sheriff's Office/competent adult (copy of return aitached).

Certified Mail & ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office (copy of return attached).

Certified Mail & ordinary mail by KML Law Group, P.C. (original rcceipi(s) for Certified Mail
attached). _

Published in accordance with court order (copy of publication attached).

Pursuant to the Affidavit under Rule 3129 (copy attached), service on all lienhelders (if any) has been made by
ordinary mail KML Law Group, P.C. (copies of proofs of mailing attached).

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties provided by 18 P.S. Section

4904.

Re ectﬁﬂ]y%d,
o o

BY: Amy Gouglt”
Legal Assistant
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

: James D. Arter
Sheriff Chief Deputy
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CQ. DBA
o Case Number
Vs 2010CV1370
GEORGE B SELLERS (et al)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

02/03/2012 10:05 AM - CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D. ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED
THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TR

LE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE
DEFENDANT, TO WIT: PAULA D SEL

LERS AT 875 EAGLE aﬂ ENTON, PA 17814,

G,\Ilf,a

WES D. ARTER, CHIEF DEPUTY

S0 ANSWERS,

ﬁ_._ _ ! ‘ g e .
L] h g o g o
February 03, 2012

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Motarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary FPublic
MTc\gn of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA
.......... - {---My Commission Expires Septembar 30, 2012 |
NOTARY xpires Septembear 30, 2012

701 MARKET STREET, SUTIE5000; PRILADELPHIA_PA 16706 -

{6 BoLntS uite Sher, Taleusaft e,

Affirmed and subscribed ic before me this

3RD day of FEBRUARY . 2012

7 “Plaintiff Atomey KLM LAW GROUP. P.C.



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

James ). Arter

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff Chief Deputy
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/8/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA
co Case Number
2010CV1370

VS,
GECRGE B SELLERS {et al)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

02/03/2012 10:05 AN - CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D. ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED
THE REQUESTER NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
"DERSONALLY* HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE
PAULA SELEFRS, WHO ACCEPTED AS "ADULT PERSON IN CHARGE" FOR GEORGE B SELLERS AT

875 EAGLE ROAD, BENTON, PA 17814, Q :

WMES D. ARTER, CHIEF DEPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

February 03, 2012

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Ngtary Public
msburg, Columbia Coy
on Expires September 30?20?2

Town of Bioo
A.. My Commissi

 NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

3RD day of FEBRUARY . 2012 ,gcu_pk AH KO oo )
- U 6

 Plaintif Atforney: KLM LAW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, SUTIE 5000, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106, . .

{€) CowlySuie Snentt, Faleosol, Ins.




KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Sireet

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-825-6320

Altorney for Plaintiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY :
D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE of Celumbia County
COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive
Miamisburg, OIT 45342 CIVIL. ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff

VS, ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
GEORGE B. SELLERS Term
PAULA B. SELLERS No. 2010-CV-1370

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

873 Fagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY
D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY, Plaintiff in the above action, by and through
an authorized cmployee of its attorneys. KML Law Group, P.C., sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ
of execution was {iled the following intormation concerning the real property located at:

873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

1 Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

GEORGE B. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

PAULA D. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
GEORGE B. SELLERS

875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814



PAULA D. SELEERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whosc judgment is a record lien on the property 1o be
sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O, Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record mterest in or record lien on the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in
the property which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be alfected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
873 Eaglc Road
Benton, PA 17814

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or inlormation and belief. 1 understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

e ] et TN )
KML. Law Grsiip, P.C. -
BY: Amy Gough

Legal Assistant

DATED: March 26, 2012 /




SHERIFr S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA OUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D. Arter

Sheriff ) nee 0 arr
&Jl_‘\'_‘:f.=‘g?:¢&v. L QQ
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA
- Case Number
or 2010CV1370

GEORGE B SELLERS (et al )

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

03/06/2012  11:30 AM - DEPUTY EARL MCRDAN, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES SERVICE
WAS PERFORMED BY PCSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON THE REAL
ESTATE LOCATED AT 873 EAGLE ROAD, BENTON, PA 17814

/‘Y - .-:/ )
Jan e i A -
EARL MCORDAN, DEPUTY /

—

SO ANSWERS,

Tametly T Chombaduin

March 08, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Town of gia

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

/ A
6TH day of MARCH L2012 /fﬂ /_,/_i,:\_{'- Moo s

Plaintiff Attorney: KLM LAW GRQUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, SUTIEI‘"\?JOO, PH!LADELF)-HA, FA 19106



SHERIFr-'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D. Arter

Sheriff Chief Deputy
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CQ. DBA
O Case Number
Vs, 2010CV1370

GEORGE B SELLERS (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

02/03/2012  10:05 AM - CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D. ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED
THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
'"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TQ BE
PAULA SELLERS, WHO ACCEPTED AS "ADULT PERSON iN CHARGE FOR GECRGE B SELLERS AT

875 EAGLE ROAD, BENTON. PA 17814,

?MES D ARTER CHJEF DEPUTY

\

S0 ANSWERS,

February 03, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

3RD day of FEBRUARY , 2012 ,SCL\ ke A(L\* ‘kLL/\..M (L Y e \

Plaintiff Attorney: KLM { AW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET SUTIE 5000 PHILADELPH!A PA 18106




SHERIF,-'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA OUNTY

James D, Arter

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff Chief Deputy
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA
co Case Number
VS, 2010CVv1370

GEORGE B SELLERS (et al.}

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

02/03/2012  10:05 AM - CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D. ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW. SERVED
THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE
DEFENDANT. TO WIT: PAULA D SELLERS AT 875 EAGLE R@AD"BENTON, PA 17814,

IS
R =
gﬁMEs D. ARTER, CHIEF DEPUTY
)

SO ANSWERS,

Tanetly T Chomdhulaia

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

February 03, 2012

Motarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
) Natary Pubiic
Town of Bloomshurg, Coiumbig County PA
- o iy Commission Expiray Sontember a0 2012
NOTARY L __~ e .

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this .
- .
3RD day of FEBRUARY , 2012 ;é{ﬁ b QG«—Q ‘KQ_,Q_V-‘ Ayl f
% )

Plaintiff Attorney: KLM LAW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, SUTIE 5500, PRILADELPHIA, PA 19106




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSQCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA
co Case Number

Vs, 2010CV1370
GEORGE B SELLERS (et al.)

SERVICE COVER SHEET

(ONILSOd)

Category: Zone:

Manner: i< Not Specified >

Expires: L

Warrant:

Notes: SHERIFF S SALE BILL

Served: F’ersor1a|l5,.r Adult In Charge ~Posted - {

Primary 53 EAGL R MG T AT e, T
Address: 'BENTON, PA 17814 . Charge: ?5

Name:

0LELAD0L0Z

Phone: DoB: Relation:

Atternate Date:
Address: ?

KLM LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

¥1841 ¥d ‘NOLN3d ‘Qvoy I1OvI €48

210¢/veiz0 -dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA
cO Case Number

Vs, 2010CV1370

GECRGE B SELLERS (etal)

SERVICE COVER SHEET

INVYdND20

Zone:

Manner:

Warrant: |

Notes:

Name: ?OCCUPANT o _. Served: Personally - Adult In Charge - Posted - Gther

Primary 873 EAGLE Roag T = I
Address: 'BENTON, PA 17814 : Charge:

0LELADOLOZ

Phone: DOB: Relation:

Address:

Phone: Deputy: i Mileage:

KLM LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Depurty:

VY1821 ¥d ‘NOLNIE 'avod 31ov3 €8

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
B.

CL0ZPeTiTo -dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CCO. DBA
coO Case Number

vs. 2010CV1370

GEORGE B SELLERS (et al.)

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Zone:

Manner: . Warrant:

Notes:

g 39¥039 ‘sy3113s

ELLERS Served; Personally - Adult in Charge - Posted - Other

Address: BENTON, PA 17814 Charge: ‘”J&//?l 3, a//?“f““

Name:

0L2LAD0L0Z

Phone: bos: Relation:

: Time: : n
Address: e

Name: KLM LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date: Py !;2 -] - jE-

Time: P S {3 ¢ Y
Mileage:

VAR

(A

N
R

Deputy: P

Pi8Z) Vd ‘NOLNIE ‘QvOy 319V 548

20 /Y CSwd PATT RS Idawps  Kadd  Ereario
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA

co
Vs,
GEOQRGE B SELLERS (et al.)

Case Number
2010CV1370

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: |

Manner:

Notes:

Name:

Primary

Address: 'BENTON, PA 17814

Phone:

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

Name: KLM LAW GROUP, P.C.

Zone’

a vinvd ‘sy3113as

Served:

Adult In
Charge:

0LE1AD010C

Relation: '3 I

Date: Time:

Deputy:

Date: D i

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

vi8L) Vd ‘NOLINTE ‘GVOY 319V 548
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D. Arter

Sheriff Chief Deputy
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CQO. DBA
co Case Number
Ve, 2010CV1370
GECRGE B SELLERS {et al.)
M
SERVICE COVER SHEET ;’E
o
m
Zone: Z
Manner: Warrant: E

Notes:

[

o

—

T o

Name: : nette Farr Served: Personally - Adult in Charge - Posted - Other 2
::: I T : e eeoevens et oo e e - [T, -

Primary 858 Chestnut Road . Adultin 5. — —_ “
Address: Millville, PA 17846 . Charge: D O AL SR -t =

Phone: 5704585775 DOB: .  Relation:

Alternate Date: i Time:
Address: - ? p S et A [ Seves
Phone: Deputy: P Mifeage:

Name: :KLM LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time;

Mileage:

Deputy:

ar8/i Vd "TTIUATIIN ‘AVYO0Y LNNLSIHD 868
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01/31/2012
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COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TaX CLATM BUREAU
PO BCX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TaX CERTIFICATION
Feg: 25,00 Cert . NO: 112&5
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D. Arter

Sheriff Chief Deputy
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION $/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA
CO Case Number
vs. 2010CV1370
GEORGE B SELLERS (et al )
[
SERVICE COVER SHEET 2
0
Category: Real Estate Sale - Sale Notice _ Zone: 2
Manner: " . - Expires; Warrant: E
Notes: ;IPLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS T 2
: =
42

Served:

Primary 15 Perry Avenue Adult In
Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge:

Name:

0LELADOLOZ

Phone: Dos: ' Relation:
Alternate Dot
Address: '

Deputy:

Date:

Tirme:

Mileage:

Deputy:

G181 Vd ‘DUNESWOOTE 'INNIAY AMNId 51

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

Z2102/2/20 -dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA

co
vS.
GEORGE B SELLERS {et al.)

Case Number
2010CV1370

SERVICE COVER SHEET

ﬁ;al Estate _Sale_

No

Category: :

Manner:

Notes:

MName:

‘PO Box 380

Primary
gBloomsburg, PA 17815

Address:

'570-380-5649 DOB:

Phone:

Afternate
Address: |

Phone:

KLM LAW GROUP, P.C.

"PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Zone:

212472012

Expires:

Warrant: :

XV¥1 ALNNOD YIFWNTOD

Served:  Personally { Adult

Adult In
Charge:

In Charge »Posted - Other

cettion: d— /o ,,/( T
ofprfia Tme

#7 witeage:

0LELAD0L0Z

Date:

Deputy:

Mileage:

Deputy:

51841 vd ‘O¥NESWO0T8 ‘08¢ XOd Od

1.
2.
3
4.
5.
8.

Z10Z/v2iZ0 -dX3



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED# 7/~ .+

DATE RECEIVED IR
DOCKET AND INDEX "~ ..~

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION .~
COPY OF DESCRIPTION L
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT 7
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE -
WATVER OF WATCHMAN jZ
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST f
CHECK FOR $+35600 OR Axr.a CK# 7oN07 7

**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE | Ape [, 73 TIME D30
POSTING DATE dlre bn. -
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1% WEEK #AJacr 2

2" WEEK e

3 RD WEEK f:'.'_qﬁ-f‘_-} e .f/-: ;} :31




Document Receipt

Trans # 12454 Carrier / service; POST 2PM 1125/2012
Ship to: SBA
U.S. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE
PARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 9171924291001000012306

1180 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref #: MED2012

KING OR PA 19406
PRUSSIA



Document Receipt

Trans # 12453 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 1/25/2012
Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF F.AIR.
DEPARTMENT CF PUBLIC WELFARE Tracking #: 9171924291001000012290
PO BOX 8018
Doc Ref #: 11ED2012

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 12452 Carrier / service;

Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259

PHILADELPHIA  PA 19106

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

1/25/2012

9171924291001000012283

11ED2012



Document Receipt

Trans # 12451 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 112572012
Ship to: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

Tracking #: 9171924291001000012276
DEPARTMENT 281230

Doc Ref #: 11ED2012
HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 12450 Carrier f service: PQOST 2PM 112542012
Ship to: 12450
COMMONWEALTH OF PA
PO BOX 2675 Tracking #: 9171924291001000012269
Doc Ref #; 11ED2012

HARRISBURG PA 17105



WRIT OF EXECUTION — (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
PR.C.P. 3180-3183 AND Rule 3257

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY
D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED
MORTGAGE COMPANY

3232 New Mark Drive

Miamisburg, OH 45342

Vs,
GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D. SELLERS

873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

Commonwcalth of Pennsylvania:

County of Colambia

"To the Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

In the Court of Common Pleas of
Columbia County

No. 2010-CV-1370
SOV - ED - 1N

WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the

following described property:

PREMISES: 873 Eagle Road Benton, PA 17814

See Exhibit “A™ attached

Dated: \“ f}\L\ - \DJ

AMOUNT DUE 5114956 .56

Interest From 9/8/2010
Through Date of Sale

{(Costs to be added)

o B YL \. Pt \V\ i’i))\

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court
of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

! L ,) ) wor P e
ekl =N A \f}- (RS

L3

Proth & Clerk of Sev. Courts
My Com. Ex. 1st Monday in 2016

Deputy
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ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or lot of land situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a corner in the center of Legislative Route 19063 thence along lands of William
Kelsey. North 55 degrees 17 minutes West 136 feet to a corner in other lands of the Grantors;
thence by the same, following courses and distances; South 38 degrees 55 minutes West 178.1
feet to a corner; thence South 32 degrees 30 minutes East 170.7 feet to a comer in the center of
Legislative Route 19063; thence by the same North 32 degrees 50 minutes East 244 feet 1o 4
corner in lhe center of said road, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.86 of an acre. Upon which is erected a dwelling and a small outbuilding.

TAX PARCEL #: 17-10-002-01

BEING KNOWN AS: 873 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2010CV1370

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 11, 2012
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30} days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto. '

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parce! or lot of land situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a corner in the center of Legislative Route 19063 thence along lands of William Kelsey, North 55 degrees 17
minutes West 136 feet to a corner in other lands of the Grantors; thence by the same, following courses and distances, South 38
degrees 55 minutes West 178 1 feet to a corner; thence South 32 degrees 30 minutes East 170.7 feet to a corner in the center of
Legislative Route 19063, thence by the same North 32 degrees 50 minutes East 244 feet to a corner in the center of said road, the
place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.86 of an acre. Upon which is erected a dwelling and a small outbuilding.

TAX PARCEL # 17-10-002-01

BEING KNOWN AS: 873 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 873 EAGLE ROAD, BENTON, PA 17814
UPI/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 17-10-002-01

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of GEORGE B SELLERS, PAULA D SELLERS in suit of
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE CO. DBA CO.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs {opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TC PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. in the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable.The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

e U e TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania

ot gt e e Ao i



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Cenler
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive
Miamisburg, OH 45342

Plaintff

Vi,

GEORGE B. SELLERS

PAULA D. SELLERS

(Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
873 Eagle Road

Benton, PA 17814
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOS URE

No. 2010-CV-1370

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY, Plaintiff in the above action, by counscl, KML Law Group,
P.C., sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of exceution was filed the following information concerning the real

property located at:

873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17514

1.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

GEORGE B. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

PAULAD. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

2. Name and address of Defendant(s} in the judgment:

GEORGE B. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

PAULA D. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benion, PA 17814



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the property 1o be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement.
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every morlgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)

I verity that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of information and belief. I
undersiand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating 1o unsworn

[alsification to authorities.

DATED: r { 3(( o ,ﬁé//’%
1 K By ) [ P
L LAW GROUP, P.C.
Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
. Jay B Kivitz Pa. ID 26765
_ LisaLecPa ID 78020
_ Knstina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
_ Dawvid Fein Pa. ID 82628
_ Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615
__ Ann E. Swartz Pa. ID 201926
___ NN P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff




KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 5/B/M
NATIONAIL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY

3232 New Mark Drive

Miamisburg, OH 45342

Plaintiff
Vi,

GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D, SELLERS
{Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGL FORECLOSURE

No. 2010-CV-1370
Ao~ ED -1

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

PNC BANK, NATIONAEL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY IYB/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY, Plaintiff in the above action, by counscl, KML Law Group,
P.C.. sets Torth as of the date the praceipe for the writ of execution was filed the (ollowing inlormation concerning the real

property located at:

873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

1.Name and address of Owner{s) or Reputed Owner(s):

GEORGE B. SEL1LERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

PAULA D, SELLLIRS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

2. Namce and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

GEORGLE B. SELLERS
875 Lagle Road
Benwon, PA 175814

PAUILA D. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814




3. Name and last known address of every judgment ereditor whose judgment is a record licn on the property to be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 330
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARI - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2673

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of cvery morigage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the properly and whose interest
may be alfected by the sale:

6. Name and address of cvery other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affeeted by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintifT has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

{allach separate sheet il more space is needed)

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct o the best of information and belicf, |
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalues ol 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating w unsworn
falsification to aythorities.

DATLD: f ‘ {3(;((9_\ : By:/ﬂj// W%M

L. LAW GROUP, P.C.
Michae]l McKeever Pa. 1D 56129
__ Jay E. Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
_ Lisa lec Pa. 1D 78020
_ Kristina Murtha Pa. 11 61858
. ... David Fein Pa. ID 82628
_ _Thomas Pulco Pa. ITD 27615
___Ann E. Swartz Pa. ID 201926
Tl P. JIcokins Pa. ID 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH
UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY
Plainuff NO. 2010-CV-1370
VS,

(GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D. SELLERS
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS

CIVIL RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned atlorney with KML Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the
Plaintiff in the abovc cntitled matter, does hereby state to the best of his/her information and
belief, as follows:

2. That the above named Defendant, GEORGE B. SELLERS, has a last known residence
of 875 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814,

3. That inquiry has been made with the Department of Defense as to the military status
of each of the Delendants in this action. A copy of the Military Status Report is attached.

4. The Defendant is not in the military service of the United States of America as defined
by the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act as amended.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to penalties of

18 Pa. C.S_A. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

pae | -—&éa By: %/ %/ '-

KMIW GROUP, P.C.
-~ § tchael McKeever Pa. 1D 56129

_Lisa Lece Pa. D 78020
__ Knstina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858
__ David Fein Pa. 1D 82628
—___Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615
_Jay Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
____Andrew Gornall Pa. TD 92382
_____Apn E. Swartz. Pa. Tl 201926
NIl P.Jenkins Pa. 1D 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff




KML Law Group, P.C.

ATTORNLY S AT LAY

Suire 5000
BNY INDUPENDLNCLE CENTER
Tl MARKET STRUET
P AbR A, PA 1906
WWAWLKMLLAWGROLP.COM

January 13, 2012

Tami Kline

Prothonotary of Columbia County
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:
PNC BANK, NATTONAL ASSOCTATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWLEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY
Vs,
GEORGE B. SELLERS and PAULA 3. SELILERS
No. 2010-Cv-1370
KML File#: 100767FC

Kindly 1ssue the Writ of Execution and [orward the sume (o the Shenls Oflice.

Picase return a copy of the enclosed pleadings to my office with your time stamp attixed thereto in the
starpped, self-addressed envelope for this purpose.

Thank you for your cooperation  this matter.

Package prepared by BARB HAND .

Judgment/Writ Department
Scott Lion - Supervisor
Direct: (215) 825-6345
SLion@kmllawgroup.com

***If you have received an incorrect filing fee. Please contact Scott Lion at the phone
number listed above, and we will immediately overnight a check to you for the correct
amount.



IN' S UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY  URT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RI::
George B. Sellers
Paula D. Scllers CHAPTER 13

Beblors

PNC BANK, NATIONAL. ASSOCIATION CASE NO. 5-10-bk-08176 1T
S/B/M NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH 11 U.S.C. Scction 362 and 1301
UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY

Moving Party
Vs,

George B. Scllers

Paula D. Scllers
Dcbtors

Charles J. DeHart, 11I Esq., Trustce
Respondents

ORDER

Upon consideration of Movant's Motion for Reliefl from the Automatic Stay, it s
ORDERED AND DECREED that:

The Automatic Stay of all proceedings, as provided under 11 U.S.C. Scctions 362 and
1301 of the Bankruptey Reform Act of 1978 (The Code) 11 U.S.C. 11 U.S.C. Sections 362 and
1301 (if applicablc), arc moditied to allow PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCTATION S/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED
MORTGAGE COMPANY and its successor in title to procecd with the excculion process
through, among other remedies but not limited to Sheriff's Sale regarding the premises 873 Eagle

Road Benton, PA 17814 and a possessory action if necessary.

By the Court,

UZ A

Joha 1. Thomas, Bankruptey Judge
{FIR}

Dated: October 13, 2011

Case 5:10-bk-08176-JJT Doc 23 Filed 10/13/11 Entered 10/13/11 13:42:26 Desc
Main Document  Page 1 of 1



Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Jan-13-2012 07:46:03

Military Status Report
Pursuant to the Service Members Civil Relief Act

< Las . . . , . . Servi
Last First/Middle| Begin Date | Active Duty Status | Active Duty End Date Service
Name Agency
GEORGE Based on the imfermation you have furnished, the DMDC does not possess
SELLERS : T T
B. any information indicating the individual status.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and Coast
Guard).

P . by Dy

Mary M. Snavcly-Dixon, Dircctor

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Witson Blvd., Suile 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Detense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Departiment of Defense that
maintains the Defense Encollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which 1s the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Act {50 USC App. §§
501 et scq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as the Soldiers’ and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has 1ssued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has expericneced a small error rate. In the event the
individual refercnced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
cncouraged to obtain {urther verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Scrvice via the
"delenselink.mil” URL hitp://www.defensclink.mil/fag/pis/PCOYSLLDR. html. If you have evidence the
person is on active duty and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §321{c).

Jf you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a
middle name), you can submil your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate
for that query.

This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was last on active duty, 1 it was

within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

https://www .dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 171372012



Request for Military Status Page 2 o[ 2

More information on ""Active Duty Status''

Active duty status as reporied in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d)(1) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days. In the case of a member of the National Guard, includes
service under a call to active scrvice anthorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 consecutive days under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding to a national
emcrgency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR)
members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit they support. This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs and Coast Guard RPAs. Active Duty status also applics to a
Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned ofticer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atmosphenc Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps) for a
period of more than 30 consccutive days.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases
Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active
duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certificate.

Many times orders arc amended to extend the period of active duly, which would extend SCRA
protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website certification should check to make sure the orders on
which SCRA protections arc based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have rececived orders to report
for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or actually reported for
induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of SCRA
cxtend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who would rely on this certificate arc urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights
guarantecd to Scervice members under the SCRA are protected,

WARNING: This cerlificate was provided based on a namce and SSN provided by the requester.

Providing an erronecus name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate 1o be provided.
Report 1ID:PRVSEEN]9S

https://www.dmde.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 1/13/2012



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
S/B/M NATIONAIL CITY MORTGAGE
COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH
UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY
Plainuit
V8.

GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D. SELLERS
Detendant(s)

NO. 2010-CV-1370

/o
) e ]
—t

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS

CIVIL RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned attorney with KML Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the

Plaintiff in the above entitled matter, docs herehy state to the best of his/her information and

belicf, as follows:

2. That the above named Defendant, PAUILLA D. SELLERS, has a last known rcsidence

of 875 Eagle Road, Benlon, PA 17814.

3. That inquiry has becn made with the Department of Defense as to the military status

of cach of the Defendants in this action. A copy of the Military Status Report is attached.

4. The Defendant is not in the military service of the United States of America as detfined

by the Servicemembcrs Civil Relief Act as amended.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to penaltics of

18 Pa. C.S.A. 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date ( 2 [(9’

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
1chacl McKeever Pa. TD 56129

Lisa Lee Pa. 1D 78020

___ Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
_ Pavid Fein Pa. TD 82628
___Thomas Puleo Pa. 112 27615
_Jay Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
__Andrew Gornall Pa. ID 92382
___Amm E. Swartz Pa. TD 201926
B P. Jenkins Pa. 113 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff



Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Jan-13-2012 07:46:55

Military Status Report
Pursuant to the Service Members Civil Relief Act

*:‘. ) -
-Last -t /Middle| Begin Date | Active Duty Status | Active Duty End Date | TV
Name Agency

Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not posscss
any information indicating the individual status.

SELLERS | PAULA D.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Scrvices (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and Coast
Guard).

Phowg . Soaucly-D)or-

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defensc that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other cligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the cnforcement of the Service Members Civil Reliel Act (50 USC App. §§
501 et seq, as amended)} (SCRA) (formerly known as the Soldiers' and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any informaticn indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you arc strongty
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink. mil” URL http://Avww.defenselink . mil/fag/p1s/PCGSST.DR haml. If you have cvidence the
person is on active duty and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be invoked against you. Sec 50 USC App. §521{c).

If you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a
middle name), vou can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate

for that query.
This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was last on active duty, if it was

within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

https://www.dmdc.osd.miifapp)/scra/popreport.do 1/13/2012



Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d)(1) for a
pertod of more than 30 consecutive days. In the case of a member of the Nattonal Guard, includes
service under a call (o active service authorized by the President or the Sccretary of Defense for a period
of more than 30 consccutive days under 32 USC § 502(f) tor purposes of responding 10 a national
emergency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR)
members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit they support. This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs and Coast Guard RPAs. Active Duty status also applies to a
Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases
Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active
duty for purposcs ot the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certificate.

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA
protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website certification should check to make sure the orders on
which SCRA protections arc hascd have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders 1o report
for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or actually reported for
induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.,

Those who would rely on this certificate are urged to seck qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights
guaranleed to Service members under the SCRA are protected.

WARNING: This certificale was provided bascd on a name and SSN provided by the requester.

Providing an erroneous namc or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.
Report ID:G3IKUFSICLL

hteps://www.dmde.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 1/13/2012



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintifi

PNC BANEK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive
Miamisburg, OH 45342
Plainiiff
VS,

GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D. SELLERS
Mortgagoris) and Record Owner(s)

873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION ~ LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2010-CV-1370

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sherift levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

LAW GROUP, P.C.

_K: ichael McKeever Pa. 1> 56129

Jay E. Kivie Pa. ID 26769
Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

Knistina Murntha Pa. ID 61858

David Fein Pa. ID 82628

Thomas Puleo Pa. 1D 27615

Ann E. Swartz Pa. 1D 201926

_Jill P. Jenkins Pa. 1D 306588
Attorneys lor Plaintift



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suile 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Markel Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY B/B/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive
Miamisburg, OH 43342
Plaintiff
VS,

GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D. SELLERS
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2010-CV-1370

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintitf herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sherift’s Sale thereof.

o

Nﬁfi LAW GROUP, P.C.
M chael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
__lay E Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769

_ LisaLee Pa. 1D 78020

_ Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
_ David Fein Pa. ID 82628

_ Thomas Puleo Pa. 1D 27613

. Ann E. Swartz Pa. 1D 201926
_ NN P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML Law Group. P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Sereet

Phitadelphia, PA 19166

215-627-1322

Auorney lor Plainal?

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSQCIATION S/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY 1X/B/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive
Miamisburg, OH 45342
Plainti (T
Vs,

GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D. SELLERS
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814
Delendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLLEAS
of Colurmnbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Ne 2010-CV-1370

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without lLiability on the part of such
Depuly or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property hefore Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

By:-fz’

.LLAW GROUP, P.C.
lichae! MoKecver Pa. ID 56129

_Jay E. Kivitz Pa. 1) 26769

I.isa lee Pa. [1D 78020

_ Kristina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858
_ David Fein Pa. [1D 82628

_ Thomas Pulco Pa. 1D 27615
_ Ann L. Swartz Pa. ID 201926
NI P. Jenkins Pa. 1D 306588

Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML. Law Group, P.C..

Suife 5000 — BNY [ndependence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attomey for Plantiff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/3/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A
COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE COMPANY
3232 New Muark Drive

Miamisburg, OH 45342

Plaintift
Vs,

GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D. SELLERS
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
873 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

Detendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO, 2010-CV-1370

CERTIFICATION AS TO THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Plaintiff, by counsel, hereby certifics that it has complied with the provisions of Act 91 of 1983 and/or the

real property in question is not subject to the Act.

A

L LAW GROUP, P.C.
ichael McKeever Pa. TD 56129
_ o day B Kivie Pa. I 26769

__ LisaLee Pa. 1D 78020

_ Kristina Murtha Pa. D 61858

_ IDavid Femn Pa. 1D 82628

_ Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615

_Ann E. Swartz Pa. ID 201926

_ hH P. Jenking Pa. TD 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff



KMI. Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY [ndependence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-825-6318

Attorney for Plamnnff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A

COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive ot Columbia County
Miamisburg, OH 45342
PlaintilT
Vs, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE B. SELLERS
PAULA D> SELLERS ACTION OF MORTGACGL FORECLOSURE
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

873 Lagle Road
Benton, PA 17814 Docket No. 2010-CV-1370

Defendanl(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFE'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: SELLERS, GEORGE BB,
GEORGE B. SELLERS
875 Fagle Road
Benton, PA 17314

Your house al 873 Bagle Road, Benton, PA 17814 is scheduled to be sold at SherilT's Sale on

.. _ . at 9:00 AM, in Sherifls Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA 1o enforce
the court judgment of $114,956.56 obtained by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 5/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGL COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate acton:

L. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 5/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWIEALTH UNITED MORTGAGL
COMPANY, the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how
much you must pay call:  215-825-6320 or 1-866-413-2311.



2. You may be able to stop the sale by {iling a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. Y ou may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
4. You may need an attorney to assert your nghts. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you

will have of stopping the sale. {Sce notice below on how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR I'ROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFE'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. I the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold 1o the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sherifl’ of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. ¥ ou may be able to petition the Courl to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared 10 the value of your property.

3. ‘The sule will go through only il the buyer pays the SherilT the full amount due in the sale. To find

out if this has happened, you may call the Sherift of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the SherilT, you wall remain the owner ol the
property as if the sale never happenced.

5. You have a right (o remain in the property until the [ull amount due is paid to the Shenff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proccedings 1o cvict you.

a. Y ou may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thnrty (30} days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The moncy will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days aller the schedule of distribution 1s liled.

7. You may also have other rights and delenses, or ways of getting your house back. il you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SIOULD TAKE FHIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYLER AT ONCE. [F YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONLE THE OFICL LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LLEGAIL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Sireet

Bloomsburg., PA 17813

717-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375



Resources available for Homcowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your lendcr (and our client} has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, you stitl may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME ['ROM
FORECLOSURE.

1). Call an attorney. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbcrs: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for [ree
counseling.

3). Visit HUID’S websitc www.hud.gov tor Help for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homecowners in default. Please Sce the PHFA website:
hitp://www. phla.ore/consumers/homcowners/real aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff (your lender) at and ask to speak to someone about Loss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our office to request the amount to bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretention @ kmllaw group.com.
Call Scth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or packuage you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you lcave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department is Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Attorney File Number of 100767FC.

Para informacion en espanol puede communtcarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Swreet

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-825-6318

Attorney (or Planuff

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S5/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A

COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMPANY
3232 New Mark Drive of Columbia County
Miamisburg, OH 45342
Plaintill
VS, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

GEORGE B. SELLLERS
PAULA . SELLERS ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

#73 Hagle Road
Benton, PA 17314 Blocket No. 2010-CV-137G

Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: SELLIRS. PAGLA T
PALULA D. SELLERS
875 Eagle Road
Benton, PA 17814

Your house at 873 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814 15 scheduled 1o be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
L, at 9:00 AM, in SherilTs Oflice, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $114,956.56 obtained by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION §/B/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTCGAGE COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheritfs Sale you must take jmmediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay 10 PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION §/3/M
NATIONAL CITY MORTGAGE COMPANY D/B/A COMMONWEALTH UNITED MORTGAGE
COMPANY, the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fecs due. To find out how
much you must pay call:  215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-2311.



2. Y ou may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court 1o strike or open judgmenl, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpene the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
4. You may need an attorney 1o assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you

will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an atlorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

l. i{ the SherilTs Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold fo the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court o set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened. you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4. I{ the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sherift, you will remain the owner ol the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right (o remain in the property until the full amount due is paid 1o the Sheriff and the
Sherilf gives a deed (o the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings 1o evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money hid for your house will be {iled by the Sherill within thirty (30) days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that moncy. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless cxceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days afler the schedule of distribution is Gled.

7. Y ou may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, il you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO 10O OR TELEPHIONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL. SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 . 5th Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

T17-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.(). Box 186

Barrishurg, PA 17108
R00-692-7375



Resources avallable for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though vour lender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE.

1). Call an attorney. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbers: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counseling.

3). Visit HUD’S website www.hud.gov for Help for Homeowners Facing the
[Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homeowners in default. Please See the PHFA website:
hup://www.phfa.ore/consumers/homeowners/real.aspx.

5). Cati the Plainti{I (your Jender) at and ask to speak 10 someone about Loss
Mitigalion or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our office (o request the amount to bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via emall at homerelention@kmblawgroup.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department is Michacl McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Attorney File Number of 1H767FC.

Para informacion en espanol puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel or ot of land situate in Greenwood Township, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a corner in the center of Legislative Route 19063 thence along lands of William
Kelsey, North 55 degrees 17 minutes West 136 feet to a corner in other lands of the Grantors;
thence by the same, following courses and distances; South 38 degrees 55 minutes West 178.1
feet to a comer; thence South 32 degrees 30 minutes East 170.7 feet to a corner in the center of
Legislative Route 19063; thence by the same North 32 degrees 50 minutes East 244 feet 10 a
corner in the center of said road, the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.86 of an acre. Upon which is erected a dwelling and a small outbuilding.

TAX PARCEL #: 17-10-002-01

BEING KNOWN AS: 873 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERI¥F SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY
MORTEARE COMPANY MR/ COMMORNAEAL TH TINITED

COURT NUMBER
2010-CV-1370

DEFENDANT/S/
GEORGE B. SELLERS and PAULA D. SELLERS

TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
EXECUTION

SERVE

PAULA D. SELLERS

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

875 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814

AT

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., Gity, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE

KML Law Group, P.C.

A5

{215) B25-6344 Famaary 13, 2012

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 ~ Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERViICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIEF/SS

MORTEAGE COMBARNY DVRAA COMRMONMNAMEAT TH T INITED

COURT NUMBER

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY 2010-CV-1370

DEFENDANT/S/
GEORGE B. SELLERS and PAULA D. SELLERS

TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
EXECUTION

SERVE

GEORGE B. SELLERS

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

875 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814

AT

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY
KML Law Group, P.C.

TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
(215) B25-6344 January 13, 2012

L

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/ COURT NUMBER

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION S/B/M NATIONAL CITY 2010-CV-1370
MORTEAGE COMPANY NR/A CORMONAWEAL TH HINITEN

DEFENDANT/S/ TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
GEORGE B. SELLERS and PAULA D. SELLERS EXECUTION

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPCRATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

SERVE GEORGE B. SELLERS & PAULA D. SELLERS

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
873 Eagle Road, Benton, PA 17814

AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS QR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE POST HANDBILL

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
KML Law Group, P.C. {215) B25-8344 January 13, 2012

AN

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106




TRALRE WATERRAAK PARER HEAT GENSITIVE AIED B4 ANE DHMAPPE ARY WITH HERT

o
KML LAW GROUP, P.C. F:RSTRUST

SUITE 5000, MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER 800.220.BANK / firstrust.com

701 MARKET ST, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106 3.7380-2360
(215) 627-1322 01/23/2012

info@kmllawgroup.com

PAY TO THE
N or SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY $++2,000.00

TWO THOUSAND AND XX /100 - —— ~ eremiramirercrerarmereranerers DOLLARS

ED  Sacurity features, Detairs on back.
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